Revenues (see pages 55-58)   5,799   17,007   12,578   35,509
Operating expenses (see pages 55-58)   (64,857)   (57,184)   (127,467)   (112,387)

Share-based payment expense, net of purchase price accounting adjustments   16,704   31,003   34,887   52,501
Depreciation and amortization   69,230   77,158   139,495   159,524
Restructuring, impairments and related costs   1,803   27,000   1,803   27,614
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized   76,802   98,080   154,670   166,058
Loss on extinguishment of debt and credit facilities, net   31,871   107,756   34,437   125,713
Interest and investment income (loss)   (378)   (9,323)   2,892   (2,157)
Other (loss) income   601   (749)   (728)   (1,259)
Income tax expense   1,466   1,115   2,633   2,229

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 154,313  $ 132,219  $ 312,070  $ 241,055

54

Table of Contents

(8) The following tables reconcile our actual revenues and operating expenses to our adjusted revenues and operating expenses:

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2010
   Purchase Price  Allocation of Share-
  As Reported  Accounting   based Payment   Adjusted
(in thousands)   Adjustments   Expense

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue, including effects of rebates  $ 601,630  $ 3,986  $ —  $ 605,616
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   15,797   —   —   15,797
Equipment revenue   18,520   —   —   18,520
Other revenue   63,814   1,813   —   65,627

Total revenue  $ 699,761  $ 5,799  $ —  $ 705,560
Operating expenses (depreciation and amortization shown separately below) (1)

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties   107,901   26,417   —   134,318
Programming and content   72,019   13,702   (1,790)   83,931
Customer service and billing   58,414   78   (729)   57,763
Satellite and transmission   19,982   303   (1,050)   19,235
Cost of equipment   7,805   —   —   7,805

Subscriber acquisition costs   110,383   20,300   —   130,683
Sales and marketing   56,177   3,661   (2,762)   57,076
Engineering, design and development   11,247   148   (1,760)   9,635
General and administrative   59,166   248   (8,613)   50,801
Depreciation and amortization (2)   69,230   —   —   69,230
Restructuring, impairments and related costs   1,803   —   —   1,803
Share-based payment expense   —   —   16,704   16,704

Total operating expenses  $ 574,127  $ 64,857  $ —  $ 638,984

(1)   Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Programming and content  $ 1,662  $ 128  $ —  $ 1,790
Customer service and billing   651   78   —   729
Satellite and transmission   968   82   —   1,050
Sales and marketing   2,643   119   —   2,762
Engineering, design and development   1,612   148   —   1,760
General and administrative   8,365   248   —   8,613
Total share-based payment expense  $ 15,901  $ 803  $ —  $ 16,704

(2)   Purchase price accounting adjustments included in the tables above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000  stepped up basis
in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended June 30, 2010 was $17,000.

55

Table of Contents

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2009
   Purchase Price  Allocation of Share-
   Accounting   based Payment
(in thousands)  As Reported  Adjustments   Expense   Adjusted
Revenue:

Subscriber revenue, including effects of rebates  $ 561,763  $ 15,195  $ —  $ 576,958
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   12,564   —   —   12,564
Equipment revenue   10,928   —   —   10,928
Other revenue   5,574   1,812   —   7,386

Total revenue  $ 590,829  $ 17,007  $ —  $ 607,836
Operating expenses (depreciation and amortization shown separately below) (1)

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties   95,831   21,840   —   117,671
Programming and content   72,102   17,701   (2,096)   87,707
Customer service and billing   58,833   126   (905)   58,054
Satellite and transmission   19,615   354   (1,310)   18,659
Cost of equipment   8,051   —   —   8,051

Subscriber acquisition costs   67,651   13,337   —   80,988
Sales and marketing   48,693   3,173   (3,256)   48,610
Engineering, design and development   11,944   247   (2,068)   10,123
General and administrative   66,716   406   (21,368)   45,754
Depreciation and amortization (2)   77,158   —   —   77,158
Restructuring, impairments and related costs   27,000   —   —   27,000
Share-based payment expense   —   —   31,003   31,003

Total operating expenses  $ 553,594  $ 57,184  $ —  $ 610,778

(1) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Programming and content  $ 1,891  $ 205  $ —  $ 2,096
Customer service and billing   779   126   —   905
Satellite and transmission   1,177   133   —   1,310
Sales and marketing   3,072   184   —   3,256
Engineering, design and development   1,821   247   —   2,068
General and administrative   20,961   407   —   21,368
Total share-based payment expense  $ 29,701  $ 1,302  $ —  $ 31,003

(2) Purchase price accounting adjustments included in the tables above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in
property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended June 30, 2009 was $31,000.

56

Table of Contents

  Unaudited For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2010
   Purchase Price  Allocation of Share-
   Accounting   based Payment
(in thousands)  As Reported   Adjustments   Expense   Adjusted
Revenue:

Subscriber revenue, including effects of rebates  $ 1,181,139  $ 8,952  $ —  $ 1,190,091
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   30,323   —   —   30,323
Equipment revenue   32,802   —   —   32,802
Other revenue   119,280   3,626   —   122,906

Total revenue  $ 1,363,544  $ 12,578  $ —  $ 1,376,122
Operating expenses (depreciation and amortization shown separately below) (1)

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties   206,085   51,772   —   257,857
Programming and content   150,452   28,850   (4,900)   174,402
Customer service and billing   114,625   172   (1,457)   113,340
Satellite and transmission   40,100   626   (2,104)   38,622
Cost of equipment   15,724   —   —   15,724

Subscriber acquisition costs   199,762   37,966   —   237,728
Sales and marketing   105,294   7,186   (5,462)   107,018
Engineering, design and development   22,684   334   (3,556)   19,462
General and administrative   116,746   561   (17,408)   99,899
Depreciation and amortization (2)   139,495   —   —   139,495
Restructuring, impairments and related costs   1,803   —   —   1,803
Share-based payment expense   —   —   34,887   34,887

Total operating expenses  $ 1,112,770  $ 127,467  $ —  $ 1,240,237

(1) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Programming and content  $ 4,612  $ 288  $ —  $ 4,900
Customer service and billing   1,285   172   —   1,457
Satellite and transmission   1,919   185   —   2,104
Sales and marketing   5,198   264   —   5,462
Engineering, design and development   3,222   334   —   3,556
General and administrative   16,847   561   —   17,408
Total share-based payment expense  $ 33,083  $ 1,804  $ —  $ 34,887

(2) Purchase price accounting adjustments included in the tables above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in
property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger. The increased depreciation and amortization for the six months ended June 30, 2010 was $36,000.

57

Table of Contents

  Unaudited For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2009
   Purchase Price  Allocation of Share-
   Accounting   based Payment
(in thousands)  As Reported   Adjustments   Expense   Adjusted
Revenue:

Subscriber revenue, including effects of rebates  $ 1,121,151  $ 31,883  $ —  $ 1,153,034
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   24,869   —   —   24,869
Equipment revenue   20,837   —   —   20,837
Other revenue   10,951   3,626   —   14,577

Total revenue  $ 1,177,808  $ 35,509  $ —  $ 1,213,317
Operating expenses (depreciation and amortization shown separately below) (1)

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties   196,297   42,635   —   238,932
Programming and content   152,511   36,592   (4,717)   184,386
Customer service and billing   119,041   243   (1,561)   117,723
Satellite and transmission   39,894   681   (2,174)   38,401
Cost of equipment   16,044   —   —   16,044

Subscriber acquisition costs   140,719   23,979   —   164,698
Sales and marketing   100,116   6,831   (7,735)   99,212
Engineering, design and development   21,723   548   (3,736)   18,535
General and administrative   126,031   878   (32,578)   94,331
Depreciation and amortization (2)   159,524   —   —   159,524
Restructuring, impairments and related costs   27,614   —   —   27,614
Share-based payment expense   —   —   52,501   52,501

Total operating expenses  $ 1,099,514  $ 112,387  $ —  $ 1,211,901

(1) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Programming and content  $ 4,381  $ 336  $ —  $ 4,717
Customer service and billing   1,318   243   —   1,561
Satellite and transmission   1,934   240   —   2,174
Sales and marketing   7,358   377   —   7,735
Engineering, design and development   3,188   548   —   3,736
General and administrative   31,699   879   —   32,578
Total share-based payment expense  $ 49,878  $ 2,623  $ —  $ 52,501

(2) Purchase price accounting adjustments included in the tables above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in
property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger. The increased depreciation and amortization for the six months ended June 30, 2009 was $62,000.

(9) The following table reconciles our GAAP Net cash provided by operating activities to our Net income plus non-cash operating activities (in thousands):

  For the Three Months Ended   For the Six Months Ended
  June 30,  June 30,